## Theresa C. McLoud, MD, FACR

A Boston native, Dr. McLoud received her BS degree from Boston College. After obtaining her MD degree from the McGill University Faculty of Medicine in Montreal, she completed a thoracic imaging fellowship at the Yale University School of Medicine and soon became an assistant professor of diagnostic radiology at Yale. In 1976, she returned to Boston and joined Harvard Medical School where she has been professor of radiology since 1993. Dr. McLoud is the first woman in the department of Radiology at Massachusetts General Hospital in Boston to hold the rank of professor at Harvard.

Dr. McLoud served as the Division Head of Thoracic radiology from 1982-2001 and she is currently Vice Chair for Education in the department of Radiology and the incumbent Manorama and Virender Saini Endowed Chair in Radiology Education.

A world-renowned expert in thoracic imaging, Dr. McLoud has conducted more than 150 postgraduate courses and published more than 200 scientific papers, reviews, and book chapters. She is the author of the first and second editions of *Thoracic Radiology: The Requisites*, a popular and comprehensive introductory work. Her research has been in the area of interstitial lung disease, lung cancer staging and screening and radiologic education.

She has received the Association of Program Directors in Radiology Achievement award and the Marie Curie Award from the American Association for Women Radiologists. She is also the recipient of the Gold Medal of the Society of Thoracic Radiology, the American Roentgen Ray Society, the International Cancer Imaging Society and in 2013 the Radiologic Society of North America. She is past president of the Fleischner Society, the Society of Thoracic Radiology, ARRS and the RSNA. She is an honorary member of the European Society of Radiology, and the Spanish, Argentinian, Italian, Mexican, Australia - New Zealand, Austrian and French societies of radiology, the Faculty of Medicine in Radiology of the Royal College of Surgeons of Ireland, European Society of Thoracic Radiology and the Austrian Society of Radiology.